
THURSDAY, JUNE 24, 2021, 1 P.M. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   



AGENDA 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. APPROVAL OF MAY 27, 2021 MINUTES 

3. COMMUNICATIONS: 

 

 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS OR DELEGATIONS 
 

BEGINNING OF CONSENT DOCKET 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
 

5. APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT DOCKET: 
 

INFORMATION

CONSENT DOCKET ITEMS: 
 

 – : 

END OF CONSENT DOCKET 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 



6. REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS THAT MAY REQUIRE 9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF 
 DIRECTORS ACTION: 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

7.  GENERAL STATUS REPORT

 

 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

9. ADJOURN 

  

 

NEXT MEETING:  

 



ATTACHMENT 1 
9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

CITY/ORGANIZATION MEMBERS ALTERNATES 

ARCADIA (1) 

BETHANY (8) 

CEDAR VALLEY (1) 

CHOCTAW (5) 

DEL CITY (9) 

EDMOND (33) 

EL RENO (7) 

FOREST PARK (1) 

GUTHRIE (4) 

HARRAH (2) 

JONES CITY (1) 

LAKE ALUMA (1) 

LEXINGTON (1) 

LUTHER (1) 

MERIDIAN (1) 



9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONT.) 
 

CITY/ORGANIZATION MEMBERS ALTERNATES

MIDWEST CITY (24) 

MOORE (24) 

MUSTANG (8) 

NEWCASTLE (4) 

NICHOLS HILLS (2) 

NICOMA PARK (1) 

NOBLE (3) 

NORMAN (37) 

PIEDMONT (3) 

SLAUGHTERVILLE (2) 

SMITH VILLAGE (1) 

SPENCER (2) 

THE VILLAGE (4) 



9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONT.) 

CITY/ORGANIZATION MEMBERS ALTERNATES 

TUTTLE (3) 

VALLEY BROOK (1) 

WARR ACRES (4) 

WOODLAWN PARK (1) 

YUKON (10) 

CANADIAN COUNTY (3) 

CLEVELAND COUNTY (6) 

LOGAN COUNTY (12) 

OKLAHOMA COUNTY (9) 

 



ATTACHMENT 2 
 

SUBJECT: 

MINUTES OF THE 9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
 
DATE: 

PRESIDING ENTITY/AGENCY 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT  

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT 



BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT (Cont.) 

GUESTS  

 
STAFF POSITION 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   
 

1. CALL TO ORDER  

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING APRIL 29, 2021 
 

3. COMMUNICATIONS: 

 

 



4. PUBLIC COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS OR DELEGATIONS 

 

5. CONSENT DOCKET 

 

6. REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS THAT MAY REQUIRE 9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS ACTION 

 
 



 

 

 

 



 

 

http://www.acogok.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/MCP-ACOG-NG911-Program-Update-May-27-2021.pdf
http://www.acogok.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/MCP-ACOG-NG911-Program-Update-May-27-2021.pdf


 



7. GENERAL STATUS REPORT 

 

9-1-1 Administrative:  

 

Personnel- 

9-1-1 Operations:  

 

Technical Staff- 

PSAP Requests

 

Personnel 

 

9-1-1 GIS: 
 

GIS Staff- 

 

9-1-1 Institute: 
 

Cultural Diversity – Ripped from the Headlines

When High Profile Calls Have a Higher Impact



PSAP Call Volume Statistics: 
 

e.  
 

8. NEW BUSINESS:  
 

9 ADJOURN 

 



 

 CONSENT 
 DOCKET 



 

ATTACHMENT 5-A 
 

SUBJECT: 

FINANCE REPORT - MAY 2021 CLAIMS 

DATE:  

FROM:  

DEBORAH COOK, CPA 
Finance Director  

INFORMATION:  

ACTION REQUESTED:  

 
 

 

 



 

ACOG Administrative Services

206,339.58$        

1,500.00

12.24

(781.37)

75.00

(768.63)

3,100.00

4,098.00

213,574.82$                           

9-1-1 Operating/Maintenance

39,880.38$          

90.00                   

161.04                 

23,858.18            

297.58                 

13,111.50             

246.20                 

70,680.00            

1,363.57              

199.32                 

56,224.23            

37,500.00            

374.65                  

213.51                 

288.29                 

138.02                 

745,026.47          

20.07                   

7,069.00              

25,528.00            

172.36                 

81.05                   

1,022,523.42

1,236,098.24$                        

ATTEST:

CHAIRMAN SECRETARY/TREASURER

In accordance with the revised claims process, this list of claims paid in May is offered for the Board 

of Directors to ratify.
  
  
  
 
  
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8,193,072.20$          12,023,712.40$        20,216,784.60$        

30,267.87$               -$                          30,267.87$               

474,603.42               -                            474,603.42               

3,881.88                   -                            3,881.88                   

-                            -                            -                            

-                            366.12                      366.12                      

-                            -                            -                            

508,753.17$             366.12$                    509,119.29$             

1,236,098.24$          -$                          1,236,098.24$          

-                            -                            -                            

125,630.33               -                            125,630.33               

-                            -                            -                            

-                            -                            -                            

1,361,728.57$          -$                          1,361,728.57$          

 

7,340,096.80$          12,024,078.52$        19,364,175.32$        

 



 

4,177.36$                 

4,456.59                   

4,444.96                   

21,756.15                 

4,978.96                   

6,653.31                   

11,726.88                 

12,583.00                 

3,887.31                   

2,012.11                   

762.51                      

1,442.23                   

23,727.57                 

10,621.40                 

1,915.09                   

1,421.79                   

2,177.08                   

6,886.03                   

125,630.33$             



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULAR 
AGENDA ITEMS 
THAT MAY REQUIRE 
9-1-1 ACOG BOD 
ACTION 

 



 

ATTACHMENT 6-A 
 

SUBJECT:  

RENEWAL OF ANNUAL AT&T CONTRACT FOR CORE 9-1-1 SERVICES 

DATE: 

FROM: 
Brent Hawkinson 
Director of 9-1-1 & Public Safety  

 

INFORMATION: 

 
ACTION REQUESTED:  

 

 
 

http://www.acogok.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/ATT-Agreement.pdf


 

ATTACHMENT 6-B 
 

SUBJECT:  

RENEWAL OF COX METRO-E NETWORK CONTRACT  

 

DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON 
Director of 9-1-1 & Public Safety 
 

INFORMATION: 

 

ACTION REQUESTED:  

 

http://www.acogok.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/Cox-CSA-ACOG-FY2022-Renewal.pdf


 

ATTACHMENT 6-C 
 

SUBJECT:  

CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA FOR PSAP 9-1-1 

CALL TAKING EQUIPMENT AND SUPPORT SERVICES  

 

DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON 
Director of 9-1-1 & Public Safety 
 

INFORMATION: 

ACTION REQUESTED:  

 



 

ATTACHMENT 6-D 
 

SUBJECT:  

CONSIDERATION OF FY 2022 9-1-1 ACOG ANNUAL BUDGET AND WORK 

PLAN 
 

DATE: 

FROM: 
MARK W. SWEENEY, AICP 
Executive Director  

 

INFORMATION: 

ACTION REQUESTED: 



 



 

ATTACHMENT 6-E 
 

SUBJECT:  

9-1-1 ACOG STORAGE LEASE 

 

DATE: 

FROM: 

MARK W. SWEENEY, AICP 
Executive Director  
 

INFORMATION: 

 

ACTION REQUESTED:  

 



 

ATTACHMENT 6-F 
 

SUBJECT:  

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE 9-1-1 ACOG AGREEMENT & THE 

ESTABLISHMENT OF BYLAWS FOR THE 9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

 

DATE: 

FROM: 

MARK W. SWEENEY, AICP 
Executive Director  
 

INFORMATION: 

 

RECOMMENDED AGREEMENT AMENDMENTS: 

 

Proposed Addition - Section II B (4) Weighted Vote The weighted voting calculation for 

the 9-1-1 ACOG Board members will be based on the ESRI Community Analyst 

population numbers, annually, or another reputable company that calculates PSAP/small 

geography population estimates. Each year, prior to the budget, ACOG staff will provide 

the population estimates to the Board for its adoption. Any change in the weighted vote 

shall become effective at the beginning of the fiscal year, July 1.  
 

Proposed Addition – Section VA. Board of Directors, add after first sentence Therefore, 

any changes to the weighted vote will change the required quorum.  

The Board shall elect a 

Chairperson, Vice-Chair and Secretary-Treasurer at the regular scheduled monthly board 

meeting in May of each year. 



 

Proposed Change – Section VI. A & B Meetings of Board of Directors

A. with the exception of the month of July. 

Written notice of all regular monthly meetings shall be in compliance with the 

requirements of the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act and provided to each voting 

member. An agenda shall be required for such meetings. All meetings of the Board 

of Directors shall be held at the principal ACOG office or at other locations, if 
deemed necessary, within the ACOG region.  

B. with notice in 

compliance with the requirements of the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act and delivered 

as written, electronic, or by telephone notice to all voting members.

Such meetings shall be held at the 

principal ACOG office or at other locations, if deemed necessary, within the ACOG 
region. 

 

. 

return of its 9-1-1 

Call Handling Equipment to ACOG. 

 

RECOMMENDED BOARD BYLAWS: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

o 

o 

• 



 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

SUMMARY OF RATIFICATION PROCESS: 

 

ACTIONS REQUESTED:  



 

06/24/2021 
 

9-1-1 ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL OKLAHOMA GOVERNMENTS 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

BYLAWS 

MISSION STATEMENT OF THE 9-1-1 ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL OKLAHOMA 

GOVERNMENTS BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

ARTICLE 1: OFFICE 

ARTICLE 2: NUMBER AND QUALIFICATIONS OF MEMBERSHIP 



 

Any 

• 

• 

• 

• 

ARTICLE 3: OFFICERS 

Chair, Vice-Chair, and Secretary/Treasurer 

 

 

 

 

 

Vacancies and Removal of Officers 

 

 



 

ARTICLE 4: COMMITTEES 

 

 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 5: MEETINGS OF THE BOARD AND COMMUNICATION 

 

 

ARTICLE 6: QUORUM AND ACTION BY THE BOARD 

ARTICLE 7: PARLIAMENTARY PROCEDURES 

 

 



 

ARTICLE 8: AMENDMENTS 

 

 

ARTICLE 9: MISCELLANEOUS 



 

ATTACHMENT 6-G 
 

SUBJECT:  

NG9-1-1 IMPLEMENTATION STATUS REPORT 

 

DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON 
Director of 9-1-1 & Public Safety 
 

INFORMATION: 

NGA 911 CALL ROUTING SOLUTION 

 

• 

• 

• 

 
SOLACOM CALL HANDLING SOLUTION 

• 

• 

• 

 

ACTION REQUESTED:  


